

No. 09-2385

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ASOCIACIÓN DE PERIODISTAS DE PUERTO RICO, Puerto Rico Journalists Association; OVERSEAS PRESS CLUB OF PUERTO RICO; NORMANDO VALENTIN, individual capacity and on behalf of his respective Conjugal Partnership; VICTOR SANCHEZ, individual capacity and on behalf of his respective Conjugal Partnership; JOEL LAGO-ROMAN, individual capacity and on behalf of her respective Conjugal Partnership; COSETTE DONALDS-BROWN, individual capacity and on behalf of her respective Conjugal Partnership; VICTOR FERNANDEZ, individual capacity and on behalf of his Conjugal Partnership; ANNETTE ALVAREZ, individual capacity and on behalf of her respective Conjugal Partnership

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....i

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** .....3

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT AND DEFENDANTS IMPERMISSIBLY RELY ON DEFENDANTS’ VERSION OF DISPUTED FACTS.**.....3

**II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIMS.**..... 5

**A. The Evidence Shows Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Rights.**..... 5

**B. It Was Clearly Established that Kicking, Punching and Pepper Spraying Peaceful People Violates The Fourth Amendment.**..... 9

**1. It Was Clear That The Fourth Amendment Reasonableness Standard Applied.** ..... 9

**2. No Reasonable Officer Would Have Believed That Kicking, Punching And Pepper Spraying Plaintiffs Was Lawful.**..... 12

a. The district court used the wrong legal standard in determining whether a reasonable officer would have done what defendants did..... 12

i. Plaintiffs’ evidence shows there was no perimeter. .... 14

ii. Plaintiffs’ evidence shows there was no Macheteros threat. .... 16

iii. Plaintiffs’ evidence shows the crowd was peaceful. .... 17

iv. Plaintiffs’ evidence shows the agents’ weapons were safe..... 19

v. Plaintiffs’ evidence shows only journalists entered. ....	20
vi. No reasonable officer would have used force considering the individual circumstances of each plaintiff. ....	21
b. The cases defendants cite are factually inapposite. ....	24
<b>III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE     INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>IV. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED SEVERAL     PROCEDURAL ERRORS.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying         Plaintiffs’ Discovery Requests.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>B. Defendants’ DVD Evidence Should Not Be Considered. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Relying On         Evidence That Plaintiffs Did Not Have A Chance To         Oppose. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>31</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Asociacion de Periodistas de P.R. v. Mueller*, 529 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... passim

*Baldwin v. Stalder*, 137 F.3d 836, 838 (5th Cir. 1998) .....25

*Brower v. County of Inyo*, 489 U.S. 593 (1989) .....10

*Buchanan v. Maine*, 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....3

*Ciminillo v. Streicher*, 434 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006).....11

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....26

*Dalrymple v. United States*, 460 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2006) .....25

*Esters v. Steberl*, 93 Fed. App’x 711 (6th Cir. 2004) .....25

*Gomez v. City of Whittier*, 211 Fed. App’x 573 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 24, 25

*Hicks v. City of Portland*, 2006 WL 3311552 (D. Or. 2006)..... 24, 25

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....10

*In re Sealing and Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders*, 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....31

*Jackson v. City of Bremerton*, 268 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 24, 25

*Logan v. City of Pullman*, 392 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (E.D. Wash. 2005) .....11

*McCracken v. Freed*, 243 Fed. App’x 702 (3d Cir. 2007) .....11

*Michigan v. Chesternut*, 486 U.S. 567 (1988) .....11

*Monday v. Oullette*, 118 F.3d 1099 (6th Cir. 1997).....26

*Morelli v. Webster*, 552 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 13

*Pearson v. Callahan*, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) .....9

*Portillo v. Montoya*, 170 Fed. App’x 453 (9th Cir. 2006) .....25

*Ramos Bonilla v. Vivoni Del Valle*, 336 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D. P.R. 2004) .....26

*Riggs v. City of Albuquerque*, 916 F.2d 582 (10th Cir. 1990) .....27

*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....8

*Scott v. Harris*, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....8

*Sorgen v. City and County of San Francisco*, 2006 WL 2583683 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....26

*United States v. Holloway*, 499 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 2007).....10

*United States v. Rengifo*, 789 F.2d 975 (1st Cir. 1986).....29

*Wilson v. Layne*, 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....8

**Statutes**

33 L.P.R.A. § 4284a .....15
